
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 7)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER TWO  

(Pages 9 - 16)

5 FUTURE DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  (Pages 17 - 22)
6 UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 

DELIVERY PLAN  
(Pages 23 - 29)

7 PLANNING FOR HOMES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  (Pages 31 - 45)
8 DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  (Pages 47 - 55)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the
[...]
m

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-19 TO 2022-23 

A report was submitted to Cabinet updating Members on the financial strategy for the 
Council over the next five years.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 2.9 of the report which identified the 
budgetary shortfalls over the five year period.  These figures were shown in more 
detail in the appendix.

Resolved: That the update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy for
2018/19 to 2022/23 be approved.

5. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking to approve the granting of Discretionary 
Rate Relief following the National Non Domestic Rates Revaluation.

Members were referred to the top of page 16 of the report which gave the amounts 
that had been allocated to this Council over a period of four years to assist smaller 
businesses.  Details of the Scheme were appended to the report.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer thanked the Executive Director for 
Resource and Support Services and his team for the work that had been carried out.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 18/10/17

2

The Leader advised Members that she had received a letter from Marcus Jones MP 
– Minister for Local Government which thanked the Council for its support to local 
businesses.

Resolved:  That 
[...]
tandard Peer Review 
Assessment of the Council’s Housing Options Service.

The Diagnostic Peer Review took place in February, 2017  and a number of 
recommendation were made.  In addition, a number of areas highlighted good 
practice.

Members were asked to consider three options  with option two being the preferred 
route.

The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development and his team were 
thanked for the work that had been carried out.

Resolved:   (i) That any actions/recommendations from the Continuous
Improvement Plan be considered prior to pursuing the 
challenges.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders, be authorised to consider and review the 
improvement plan as it is developed and implemented.

10. DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet to
enable more information to be sought.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Page 6



Cabinet - 18/10/17

5

Meeting concluded at 7.00 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
TWO (July-September) 2017-18

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships 
Finance, IT & Customer

Wards Affected: All 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the second quarter of 2017/18 by presenting performance 
data set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the second quarter of 2017/18. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and members will note that performance is generally progressing well. 

2. 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Position

2.1    The Council ap
[...]
 TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date: 8 November 2017

Support for Independent Living in Staffordshire Service

Future Delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants

Submitted by:  Mike O’Connor

Portfolio:       Planning and Housing 

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The report provides details of a proposed service to support independent living 
across Staffordshire which will include the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants.  It 
also seeks approval to participate in the county wide procurement and appointment 
of an appropriate provider. 

Recommendations 

a) That Cabinet approve the participation of the Council in the procurement of a 
new service to support independent living including the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities Grants in the Borough for the contract term referred to in the report 
unless otherwise agreed in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
b) That following a competitive tendering process administered by Staffordshire 

County Council the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning be authorised 
to agree the appointment of a contractor to deliver a service or to withdraw 
the Council from the process (reporting back to Members as appropriate in 
the event of any significant resourcing or service delivery issues arising from 
the latter).

 
c) That officers be authorised to sign, if appropriate, a Partnership Agreement 

and a funding agreement with Staffordshire County Council and to take all the 
necessary and associated steps to facilitate delivery of the new service.

 
Reasons

The contract with the current provider expires at the end of March 2018.  A new 
commissioning process is necessary and the opportunity is being taken to provide a 
more holistic service to compliment the aims of the Better Care Fund. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. Background

Disabled Facilities Grant’s (DFG’s) are means tested grants to fund essential housing 
adaptations
[...]
ital works can be funded through the DFG.  It is 
expected that there will be a review of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) by the 
Government during winter 2017-18 and the content of the Service Specification will 
be dependent on what is permitted under the new guidance.  Accordingly in the 
Services Specification “Required” services are those services specified under the 
current legislation and “Additional” services are those services the guidance may be 
amended to include.  Therefore the Contracting Body intends to buy the “Required” 
services and may buy the “Additional” services.

9. Major Risks 

A risk assessment has been completed by the County Council in consultation with 
the Districts. The status of the assessment is reported to each meeting of the 

Page 21



 

 

Strategic Partnership Board.  The current risk statement is available upon request 
from officers.

10. Key Decision Information

The service provider will operate Borough-wide, thereby affecting all wards.  Notice 
of this report was included in the Cabinet’s Forward Plan for the period in which the 
meeting is to take place.

Page 22



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 8th November 2017

1. HEADING Update on Asset Management Strategy and Delivery Plan

Submitted by: Assets Manager

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To update members on progress with delivery of the approved Asset Management Strategy (AMS) 
and to approve the disposal of additional sites, subject to consultation, which are not required to 
meet Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure purposes in accordance with the current Strategy.

Recommendations 
a) That Cabinet approves the updated Asset Management Strategy and Delivery Plan and  

agree in principle to the disposal of the sites set out in appendix 1, subject to the relevant 
consultations being carried and the outcomes being report back to Cabinet. 

b) That officers take the appropriate steps to protect the Council’s interests in respect of all 
its land.

c) That officers be authorised to take appropriate steps to achieve the principle of 
residential development of the subject sites prior to any disposal.

d) That the Leader of the Council writes to the relevant Government Minister or Department 
to highlight the issues caused by undetermined applications for Village Green status and 
urging further legislative changes and/or guidance to achieve a better balance between 
the interests of land owners and other interested parties.

Reasons
The Council has an adopted Asset Management Strategy (AMS) 2015/16-2017/18 which sets out 
the Council’s approach to managing its assets, including the disposal of sites which are surplus to 
operational requirements and may have alternative uses. 

The Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategy has now been adopted and in accordance with 
the approved AMS, any sites that are not required to meet local standards should be considered, 
following consultation, for disposal.

1. Background

1.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy are key documents 
evidencing the Council’s approach to its use of resources. The Asset Management Strategy 
provides a clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by 
the Council so that, in turn, investment decisions can be taken to optimise the use of the said 
land/property to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and visitors. This 
Strategy along with the Council’s Capital Strategy seeks to demonstrate alignment with, and 
delivery of, the Council’s ambitions as set out in the Council Plan.

1.2 The Asset Management Strategy 2015/16-2017/18 set out the categories which these 
surplus sites fall into. These are listed below:

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2

• Brownfield sites not required for operational use;
• Greenfield sites that do not form part of the Green Space Strategy (now the Open 

Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy);
• Sites identified in the Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy that are 

considered to have a better alternative use (i.e. not required to fulfil the objectives of 
the Strategy);

• Sites identified in the current Playing Pitch Strategy where there is no local demand 
or business case for retention;

• Sites identified in the Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy which form a 
small part of a larger site and the removal of which would not adversely impact on the 
function or enjoyment of green space.

• Operational land and buildings where there is no strategic, financial, operational or 
other public interest reason for retention.

1.3 The existing Asset Management Strategy makes clear that if a site falls into one of these 
categories then it should be regarded as surplus to requirements and should be disposed of 
as a matter of principle to avoid holding cost and land ownership liabilities; to recycle the 
receipt to fund service needs and; to facilitate private sector delivery of development needs 
such as housing. 

1.4 Members should be aware that significant progress has been made with securing receipts 
from land and property disposals with the Council receiving just over £4m over the past three 
years; with a further £575k in the pipeline where terms have been agreed with purchasers.  
In addition there has been notable progress over the past 12 months with the securing of 
resolutions to grant planning permission on a number of sites including the four largest sites 
in the Council’s disposals programme. Three of these sites are being actively marketed and 
generating interest from prospective developers which should begin to materialise in offers 
towards the end of the year; the fourth site will be brought to the market shortly. It is 
anticipated that these sites will bring not only a windfall of receipts, totalling multi-millions of 
pounds, but will facilitate delivery of new housing to meet broader policy objectives of the 
Council.

2. Issues

The Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy
2.1 In March 2017 Cabinet approved The Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy and 

resolved to:
(a) report back to Cabinet the implications of this Strategy for the Council’s Asset 

Management Strategy and
(b) to take all reasonable and proportionate steps to protect the Council’s interest in the 

future management and maintenance of council-owned land in the overall public interest.

There are a number of sites that are not required to meet local standards and are their 
suitability is being assessed through the joint Local Plan. These sites are listed in Appendix 
1.
 
Landowner Statements/Village Green Applications

2.2 Village Green Applications which were submitted as long as 6 years ago are still outstanding 
in respect of six parcels of Council-owned land. All of these applications are pending 
consideration by the County Council thereby creating uncertainty from a strategic asset 
management perspective. More specifically your officers consider that these sites have the 
potential to realise capital receipts of well over £5m with properly planned development that 
would deliver hundreds of much needed dwellings into the local market; these opportunities 
are being stifled by the VGA process. Therefore officers are engaged in ongoing discussions 

Page 24



3

with the County Council about the undetermined applications to clarify the decision-making 
processes and the associated timescales to protect the Council’s interests as land owner. 

2.3 On a broader note, whilst legislative changes were introduced by Government in 2013, 
including the ability of land owners to submit a statement which brings to an end any period 
of recreational use ‘as of right’ over the land to which the statement relates, it is evident that 
applications to establish Village Greens can be made as a spoiling tactic. Members may 
wish to consider writing to Government seeking further legislative changes to achieve a 
better balance between the interests of land owners and other interested parties.

2.4 In the meantime officers have, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder submitted 
landowner statements in respect of the sites listed at Appendix. It is proposed that such 
action will extend to other Council-owned land as considered appropriate in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holder.

Commercial portfolio
2.5 As referred to in the approved Asset Management Strategy officers are in the process of 

reviewing the commercial estate with the aim of ensuring the Council is achieving value for 
money (optimising income and reducing liabilities). In view of the Council’s current position in 
respect of capital funding it is proposed that this piece of work is run in parallel with the 
recently-commissioned Stock Condition Review. The expectation of this piece of work is that 
it will provide clear evidence about the performance of the commercial portfolio and may 
identify parts of the commercial portfolio where disposal would be the best option for the 
Council; any such premises could be considered for disposal at the earliest opportunity to 
provide short-term capital funds to support delivery of the capital programme. As part of this 
review the revenue implications (loss of rental income) would be taken into account as well 
as any known maintenance/repair liabilities. The review may also assist the Council in 
identifying future investment opportunities to provide both development outcomes and 
revenue income or longer term capital receipts.

 
3. Options considered

Option 1 – Do nothing

3.1  If the Council did not prepare and refresh its Asset Management Strategy and Plan it would 
not be possible to either manage assets dynamically or demonstrate the rationale for 
investment; thereby exposing the Council to criticism that it had a weak approach to the 
management and use of its physical resources.

3.2
[...]
think there are more appropriate circumstances when a local planning authority should be 
able to charge the further 20 per cent? If so, do you have views on how these circumstances could 
work in practice?

Page 43



 

 

☐Yes

☐No

☒Not sure/ don’t know

Please enter your comments here

See response to Question 18(a)

Question 18 (c)

Should any additional fee increase be applied nationally once all local planning authorities meet 
the required criteria, or only to individual authorities who meet them?

☐Apply nationally

☒Apply to individual authorities only

☐Not sure / don’t know

Please enter your comments here

The Council does  not wish to make any comments in response to this question

Question 18 (d)

Are there any other issues we should consider in developing a framework for this additional fee 
increase?

Please enter your comments here

The Council does  not wish to make any comments in response to this question

Other Issues

Question 19

Having regard to the measures we have already identified in the housing White Paper, are there 
any other actions that could increase build out rates?

☐Yes

Page 44



 

 

☒No

☐Not sure/ don’t know

Please enter your comments here

The Council does  not wish to make any comments in response to this question

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET

8th November 2017

DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

Submitted by: Executive Director: Regeneration & Development

Portfolio: Planning and Housing

Ward(s) affected: All wards

Purpose of the Report
For Cabinet to consider and approve delegated decision making arrangements for 
Neighbourhood Planning to allow the Council to meet statutory timescales. 

Recommendation
1. That all decisions (see Table 1) involving any aspect of the statutory function relating 

to Neighbourhood Planning be delegated to the Executive Director, Regeneration & 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member responsible for the Planning  & 
Housing Portfolio, unless:

 that stage of the Neighbourhood Planning process has resulted in significant 
public objection and/or the decision is publicly contentious in the opinion of the 
Cabinet Member; or

 the decision is considered to be a Key Decision because it is likely to be 
significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards.

Then such decision shall be delegated to the Cabinet Member responsible for the 
Planning and Housing Portfolio.

Reasons
Recent legislative changes have introduced time limits on certain stages of the 
Neighbourhood Plan production process, including the timing of the referendum and the 
making (adoption) of the plan. In the interests of timely and efficient decision making, it is 
requested that decisions involving any aspect of the executive statutory function relating to 
Neighbourhood Planning be delegated to the Executive Director, Regeneration & 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member. Decisions will in most cases be 
largely non-contentious given that the responsibility of the Local Planning Authority is broadly 
limited to administering regulatory stages and providing technical advice. If decisions are 
potentially significant and/or contentious, then decisions will be taken by the Cabinet 
Member. Ward councillors will be notified of significant decisions as listed in the Table at the 
end of the report and given an opportunity to submit comments to the Cabinet Member within 
the respective decision-making timescales.

Without delegation, it would be very difficult to meet statutory deadlines introduced by recent 
Neighbourhood Planning legislation, undertake the required consultation periods within parts 
of the process and any turnaround time for reports before decisions can be made.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1. Background

1.1 Neighbourhood Planning was introduced through the Localism Act 2011 and enables 
local communities to produce neighbourhood plans,
[...]
d timescales can be met and will be kept informed of 
decisions affecting their ward. 

2.7 The proposal below allows for key decisions and decisions in circumstances where 
there are potentially significant or contentious issues to be decided by the Cabinet 
Member. 

Future Implications for the Borough Council

2.8 Whilst Neighbourhood Plans are prepared by bodies external to the Borough Council, 
it will be the Borough Council’s responsibility to ‘make’ (i.e. adopt) the Neighbourhood 
Plans and to implement their policies through subsequent decisions on planning 
applications submitted for consideration. Neighbourhood Plans must however be in 
general conformity with national planning policy and the approved development plan 
for the area. In Newcastle-under-Lyme this currently means the adopted Core Spatial 
Strategy and the ‘saved’ policies from the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011. 

2.9 The preparation of a Joint Local Plan for Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council is underway. If neighbourhood plans are made in advance of the Local 
Plan, there is potential for neighbourhood plan policies to become out of date if they 
were to conflict with policies of a Local Plan that is subsequently adopted. It may be 
necessary for Qualifying Bodies (QB’s) to review their neighbourhood plans in these 
circumstances. 

3. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Solution 

3.1 It is proposed to delegate matters of an administrative or technical nature to the 
Executive Director, Regeneration & Development. Other matters are delegated for 
decision in consultation with the Cabinet Member unless 

 that stage of the Neighbourhood Planning process has resulted in significant public 
objection and/or the decision is publicly contentious in the opinion of the Cabinet 
Member; or

 the decision is considered to be a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant 
in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more wards.

Page 50



 

 

Then such decision shall be delegated to the Cabinet Member responsible for the 
Planning and Housing Portfolio. 

The Table at Appendix 1 identifies the various stages of neighbourhood planning and 
the delegation sought. 

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1 The Borough Council has a statutory to advise and assist in the preparation of 
Neighbourhood Plans. The processes set out in this report involve staff time and costs 
including providing ongoing professional advice and technical support, sharing 
evidential information and data, organising formal public consultation periods and 
making the arrangements for the examination and referendum of the Neighbourhood 
Plans. The Council currently employs a temporary part-time Neighbourhood Planning 
Officer (0.6FTE) to administer and support this process. 

4.2 Funding for Neighbourhood Planning is currently supported by grants available from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) which is reviewed on 
an annual basis. The Borough Council can currently claim:

 Area and Forum designation: LPAs can claim £5,000 for the first five 
neighbourhood areas and first five forums designated. To date, the Council has 
submitted 5 claims relating to the designation of five neighbourhood areas 
(£25,000 in total, £5,000 per area). 

 For all areas: LPAs can claim £20,000 once they have set a date for a 
referendum following a successful examination.

 Business areas: LPAs can claim a further £10,000 once they have set a date 
for a referendum following a successful examination.

 Neighbourhood Development Orders and Community Right to Build Orders: 
LPAs can claim £20,000 in relation to NDO’s and/or CRtBO’s for each 
neighbourhood planning area per year. The claim can be made once the date 
for the referendum on the orders has been set. 

 Modification of a neighbourhood plan that is in force: LPAs will be able to claim 
£10,000 once they have set a date for a referendum following a 
[...]
EMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER TWO
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2 2017-18 v5
	Appendix B Performance Monitoring Cabinet Report  Qtr 2 New  Draft Layout v1

	5 FUTURE DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS
	6 UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
	20170919 Draft AMS Delivery Plan 201718 appendix v3

	7 PLANNING FOR HOMES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT
	Appendix to report - Recommended Proforma response version 4 as at 28th October

	8 DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams and 
Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) 
- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Chief Executive - John Sellgren 
and Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Rout.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

(Members of the public were in attendance at the meeting in connection with the 
reports on Planning for Homes Consultation Document and Delegation for 
Neighbourhood Planning shown at items 6 and 7 on the agenda and it was agreed 
that the order of the agenda be changed to allow for these items to be brought 
forward and considered first.)

4. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER TWO 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which provided members with performance 
data set within a financial report to describe how the Council had performed 
during the second quarter of 2017/18. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer stated that wherever there 
were areas of underperformance an action plan to address the matter would be 
completed.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Resolved (i) That members note the contents of the attached
report and agrees to the recommendation that the 
Council continues to monitor performance alongside 
the latest financial information for the same period.

(ii) That members note and agree the changes to
Appendix B – Performance.

5. FUTURE DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 

This report provided details of a proposed scheme to support independent living 
across Staffordshire which will include the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants.  
It also seeks approval to participate in the county wide procurement and 
appointment of an appropriate provider.
 
Resolved: (i) That Cabinet approve the participation of the

Council in the procurement of a new service to support 
independent living including the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities Grants in the Borough for the contract term 
referred to in the report unless otherwise agreed in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

(ii) That following a competitive tendering process
administered by Staffordshire County Council the 
Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Planning be authorised to agree the appointment of a 
contractor to deliver a service or to withdraw the 
Council from the process (reporting back to Members 
as appropriate in the event of any significant resourcing 
or service delivery issues arising from the latter).

(iii) That officers be authorised to sign, if appropriate, a
Partnership Agreement and a funding agreement with 
Staffordshire County Council and to take all the 
necessary and associated steps to facilitate delivery of 
the new service.

6. UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which updated members on progress with delivery 
of the Approved Asset Management Strategy (AMS) and to approve the disposal of 
additional sites subject to consultation, these sites are not required to meet Open 
Spaces and Green Infrastructure purposes in accordance with the current Strategy.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer referred to the financial challenges 
which faced Local Government and which had resulted in the need to examine all 
areas of Council for assets to fund future programmes of investment.  Whilst 
significant progress had been made with securing receipts from land and property 
disposals, with the Council receiving approximately £4m over the last three years 
with the future potential for a further £575k, Village Green applications were 
outstanding in respect of six parcels of Council-owned land awaiting consideration by 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

the County Council which created uncertainty from a strategic asset management 
perspective.

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet approves the updated Asset Management
Strategy and Delivery Plan and agrees in principle to the 
disposal of the sites set out in Appendix 1, subject to the 
relevant consultations being carried out and the outcomes 
being reported back to Cabinet.

(ii) That officers take the appropriate steps to protect the Councils 
interests in respect of all its land.

(iii) That officers be authorised to take appropriate steps to achieve 
the principle of residential development of the subject sites 
prior to any disposal.

(iv) That the Leader of the Council writes to the relevant 
Government Minister or Department to highlight the issues 
caused by undetermined applications for Village Green status 
and urging further legislative changes and/or guidance to 
achieve a better balance between the interests of land owners 
and other interested parties. A copy of this letter to be sent to 
the 4 MPs serving the Borough asking them to raise this issue 
in Parliament.

7. PLANNING FOR HOMES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

A report was submitted which provided Cabinet with the opportunity to respond to the 
Governments Consultation ‘Planning the right homes in the right places’

Resolved (i) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing be
authorised to agree the final consultation response with 
officers based upon the proforma attached at Appendix 1 and 
taking account of the additional representations received.

8. DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to approve delegated decision making 
arrangements for Neighbourhood Planning to allow the Council to meet statutory 
timescales.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing noted that this item was deferred 
because a number of members had raised concerns.  Continuing, he explained that 
he had worked with officers to include an extra layer of consultation within the 
document to ensure that when a neighbourhood plan was submitted to the Borough 
Councils Planning Authority members of this council who represent a specific area 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

would be consulted for comments. This would allow for transparency and help to 
address any issues or concerns.

Resolved: (i) That all decisions (see Table 1) involving any
aspect of the statutory function relating to Neighbourhood Planning be delegated to 
the Executive Director, Regeneration and Development in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member responsible for the Planning and Housing Portfolio unless:

 That stage of the Neighbourhood Planning process has resulted in
significant public objection and/or the decision is likely to be significant in 
terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two 
or more wards.

 The decision is considered to be a Key Decision because it is likely to be 
significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards.

Then such decision shall be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
responsible for the Planning and Housing Portfolio.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm


